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June 13, 201f 
;\: 

Ms. Judith N; Benton 
i~ 

Assistant City Attomey 
City ofWacQ. 
P.O. Box 2570 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Waco, Texas 76702-2570 

Dear Ms. Beilton: 

0R2011-08371 

You ask whether certain infol111ation is subj ect to required public disclosure lmder the 
Public Infonttation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenllnent Code. Your request was 
assigned IDf:F420350 (Waco Ref. # LGL-11-434). 

I' ~ 

The Waco Police Department (the "depmiment") received a request for a specified incident 
repOli. You ¢laim that pOliions of the submitted infol111ation are excepted from disclosure 
under sectiOlls 552.101, 552.130, mld 552.147 of the Govenunent Code. We have 
considered Hie exceptions you claim mld revi~wed the submitted infonnation . 

..... 

Section 552.1.0 1 ofthe Govenllnent Cod~ excepts from disclosure "infol1nation considered 
to be confidelltial by law; either constitutional, statutory, .or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552. to 1. Section 552: 101 Emccimpasses th~ doct~ine'ofcon:iJ.non-lawprivacy, which 
protects infonnation if it (1) contains highly intimate or embalTassing facts, the publication 
of which wOl11d be highly objectionable to a reasonable person, and (2) is not oflegitimate 
concel11 to tlW pUblic. Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668, 685 
(Tex. 1976). >To demonstrate the applicability of conll110n-Iaw privacy, both prongs ofthis 
test must be ~~tablished. Id. at 681-82. A compilation of an individual's criminal history is 
highly emba~-i'assing infonnation, the pUblication of which would be highly objectionable to 
a reasonable:'person. Cf Us. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the 
Press, 489lJ;S. 749, 764 (1989) (when considering prong regarding individual's privacy 
interest, cOUl;~recognized distinction between public records found in courthouse files and 
local police $.tations and compiled smllinm-y of infollnation and noted that individual has 
significant pl~ivacy interest in compilation of one's criminal history). Moreover, we find a 
compilation of a private citizen's criminal hiStOlY is generally not of legitimate concern to 
the pUblic. We note, however, active walTant infonnation or other infol1nation relating to 
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an individual;s current involvement in the criminal justice system does not constitute 
criminal history infol111ation for the purposes of section 552.101. See Gov't Code 
§ 411. 081 (b);' We also note that records relating to routine lTaffic violations are not 
considered ctiminal history information. See id. § 411. 082(2)(B) (criminal history record 
information does not include driving 're~ord infol111ation). Upon review, we find the 
infol111ation we have marked is highly intimate and embarrassing and not oflegitimatepublic 
concem, and';the department must withhold this information under section 552.101 of the 
Goveml11entCode in conjunction with common-law privacy. However, we find you have 
failed to establish the infol111ation you have marked is highly intimate or embarrassing and 
not of legitimate concel11 to the public; therefore, this information is not confidential under 
common-laviprivacy, and the depmiment may not withhold it on this basis. 

Section 552.130 of the Govermllent Code provides information relating to a motor vehicle 
operator's license, driver's license, motor vehicle title, or registration issued by a Texas 
agency is excepted from public release. Gov't Code § 552.130(a)(1), (2). We find the 
department ll1Ust withhold the information you have mm-ked, as well as the additional 
information we have marked, under section 552.130 of the Govenllnent Code. 1 

Section 552.147 ofthe Govenllnent Code excepts :6.-om disclosure the social security number 
of a living p~rson. Gov't Code § 552.l47. Upon review, we find the depmiment may 
withhold the,social security numbers you have marked under section 552.147 of the 
Govenllnent80de.2 

In summary: (1 ) the department must withhold the infonnation we have mm-ked under 
section 552.101 ofthe Govenllnent Code in conjunction with cOlllill0n-law privacy; (2) the 
department ni.ust withhold the infonnation you have marked and the infomlation we have 
marked under section 552.130 of the Goven1l11ent Code; and (3) the department may 
withhold thei'social security munbers you have marked under section 552.147 of the 
Goven1l11entQ::ode. The department must release the remaining information. 

This letter ruling is limited to the pmiicular infomlation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts a~ipresented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detel111ination regarding any other infol111ation or any other circmnstmlces. 

::"." 

This ruling triggers impOlimlt deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concel11ing those rights mld 

IWe note tIlls office issued Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009), a previous detemllnation to all 
governmental bodies authorizing them to withhold ten categories of information, including Texas driver's 
license and liceJll~e plate numbers under section 552.130 of the Govenm1ent Code, without the necessity of 
requesting an at,t.orney general decision . 

.. l 

2We not~ section 552. 147(b) of the Govenm1ent Code authOlizes a govenm1ental body to redact a 
living person's so'cial secmity l1lunber from public release without the necessity of requesting a decision fi'om 
this office undedhe Act. . 



,".' 

Ms. Judith N,':Benton - Page 3 

I," 

responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.lls/openJindex orl.php, 
or call the qffice of the Attomey General's Open Govenuuent Hotline, toll fi'ee, at 
(877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attomey.,general, toll fi'ee at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, ::i 

d~~£M 
Lindsay E. H;ale U 
Assistant Att<;H'11ey General 
Open Records Division 

LEH/em 

Ref:ID# 420350 

Enc. Submitted documents 
: .~: 

.. 
c: Requ~stor 

(w/o enclosures) 
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